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= Constitution of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopla 1995

Article 34 Marital, Personal and Family Rights

5. This Constitution shall not preclude the adjudication of disputes relating to personal and family laws in
accordance with religious or customary laws, with the consent of the parties to the dispute. Particulars shall be determined
by law.

(i : https://ecnl.org/sites/default/fles/files/2021/EthiopiaConstitution.pdf)
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ETH-2004-A-001

English

a) Ethiopia b) Council of Constitutional Inquiry <) d} 01/05/2004 e) Kedija Beshir
case ) g h)

Headnotes
Disputes relating to personal and family matters can be handled by religious or customary
courts only with the consent of all parties to the dispute. The ordinary courts have

jurisdiction in the absence of such consent by a party.

Summary

. This case was submitted to The Council of Constitutional Inquiry by an application filed by
the Ethiopian Women Lawyers Association on behalf of Ms Kedija Beshir. It refers to a
decision on an inheritance case by a Naiba court (a religious court) based on the Sharia law.
Before its submission to the Council, the case had passed through the appeal stages up to
the Supreme Sharia Court and finally the Federal Supreme Court’ Cassation Division of the
regular courts. The decision of the Naiba court was upheld at all levels. The present
applicant {in whose name the Ethiopian Women Lawyers Association) filed the complaint
and three other co-defendants together originally filed their objection to the Naiba court
itself, stating their unwillingness for the case to be considered by this religious court.
However the court to which the objection was filed ruled against the objection and
proceeded to deal with the merits of the case and delivered its decision according to the
laws of the Sharia. The Ethiopian Women Lawyers Association extended its assistance to the
applicant with a view that the way this case was handled at all levels of the court it passed
through, jeopardised rights of women in general by contravening constitutionally recognised
rights of women. The present applicant thus, with the assistance of the Ethiopian Women
Lawyers Association, brought the case to the attention of the Council of Constitutional
Inquiry challenging the ruling of the Naiba court and the further confirmation of its decision

by the highest religious and regular courts of the country as unconstitutional.

Il. The Council of Constitutional Inquiry examined the case and reached the conclusion that
the way this case was resolved by the courts at all levels contravened Article 34.5 of the

Constitution - a provision that recognises the right of the parties to adjudication of disputes
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by religious or customary institutions. According to this provision, disputes relating to
personal and family matters can be handled by religious or customary institutions only with
the consent of parties to the dispute. Accordingly, the Council stated that the jurisdiction of
religious or customary adjudication is not a compulsory jurisdiction. Thus the determination
of the matter by the Naiba court against the consent of the parties to the dispute was
unconstitutional. This was so because the case was tried by the Nabia court (a religious
court) against the objection of the parties to the dispute, while it was a dispute related to a
family matter that needed to secure the consent of the parties as a prerequisite. The
Council thus reached the conclusion that the decision of the courts (both the religsious and

the formal court) in this case contravened the Constitution and delivered its opinion to the

House of Federation.

(source: https://codices.coe.int/codices/documents/precis/69586DB6-94FA-4F07-3D5D-
08DC225DC81B)
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IND-2010-W-004

a) India b) Supreme Court c) d) 28/04/2010 e) Criminal Appeal no. 913, 2010 ) S.
Khushboo v. Kanniammal and another g} [2010]1 5 SCR 322 h) Codices (English)

Headnotes

Dissemination of news and views for popular consumption is permissible under the Indian
constitutional scheme. Even though the constitutional freedom of speech and expression is not
absolute and can be subjected to reasonable restrictions on grounds such as 'decency and
morality' among others, there is a need to tolerate unpopular views in the socio-cultural space.
The threshold for placing reasonable restrictions on the ‘freedom of speech and expression' is

indeed a very high one and there should be a presumption in favour of the accused in such cases.
Summary

l. A survey was conducted by an Indian news magazine on the subject of sexual habits of
people residing in bigger cities of India. The Magazine gathered and published views expressed by
several individuals as also of the appetlant. The appellant expressed her opinion regarding the
increasing incidence of pre-marital sex especially in the context of live-in relationship and need
for its societal acceptance. Numerous criminal complaints were filed in several places against the
appellant under the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and Indecent Representation of Women (Prohibition)
Act, 1986 alleging that the appellant's remarks amounted to defamation, obscenity, indecent
representation of women and would have effect of misguiding young people by encouraging

them to indulge in pre-marital sex.

The matter ultimately came before a three Judges Bench of the Supreme Court of India.
In the proceedings before it, the appellant inter alia submitted that she had made a fair and
reasas a prudent person, and therefore, the opinion expressed by her was fully protected under
Article 19.1.a of the Constitution of India which guarantees freedom of speech and expression to

all citizens of India.
IIl. The Supreme Court of India inter alia held as follows:

a. The dissemination of news and views for poputar consumption is permissible under the
Indian constitutional scheme. Even though the constitutional freedom of speech and expression
is not absolute and can be subjected to reasonable restrictions on grounds such as 'decency and

morality' among others, there is a need to tolerate unpopular views in the socio-cultural space.

9



b. It is not the task of the criminal law to punish individuals merely for expressing
unpopular views. The threshold for placing reasonable restrictions on the 'freedom of speech and
expression' is indeed a very high one and there should be a presumption in favour of the accused
in such cases. It is only when the complainants produce materials that support a prima facie case

for a statutory offence that the Magistrates can proceed to take cognizance of the same.

C. While an informed citizenry is a pre-condition for meaningful governance in the political
sense, a culture of open dialogue must also be promoted when it comes to societal attitudes.
Admittedly, the appellant's remarks did provoke a controversy since the acceptance of pre-marital
sex and live-in relationships is viewed by some as an attack on the centrality of marriage. However,
while there can be no doubt that in India, marriage is an important social institution, there are
also certain individuals or groups who do not hold the same view. Even in the societal
mainstream, there are a significant number of people who see nothing wrong in engaging in pre-

marital sex.

d. Notions of social morality are inherently subjective and the criminal law cannot be used
as @ means to unduly interfere with the domain of personal autonomy. Morality and criminality

are not co-extensive,

e. In the present case, the substance of the controversy does not reaily touch on whether
pre-marital sex is socially acceptable. Instead, the real issue of concern is the disproportionate
response to the appellant's remarks. If the complainants vehemently disagreed with the
appellant's views, then they should have contested her views through the news media or any
other public platform. The law should not be used in a manner that has chilling effects on the
‘freedom of speech and expression'.

{source: https://codices.coe.int/codices/documents/precis/1CEEF037-ADED-2E8D-278D-08DC225DC81B)
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© American Convention on Human Rights “Pact of San Jose, Costa Rica”

Article 1. Obligation to Respect Rights

1. The States Partles to this Convention undertake to respect the rights and freedoms recognized herein and to
ensure to all persons subject to their jurisdiction the free and full exercise of those rights and freedoms, without any
discrimination for reasons of race, color, sex, language, retigion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, economic
status, birth, or any other social condition.

Article 5. Right to Humane Treatment

1, Every person has the right to have his physical, mental, and moral integrity respected.

Article 8. Right to a Fair Trial

1. Every person has the right to a hearing, with due guarantees and within a reasonable time, by a competent,
independent, and impartial tribunal, previously established by law, in the substantiation of any accusation of a criminal nature
made agalnst him or for the determination of his rights and obligations of a civil, labor, fiscal, or any other nature,

2, Every person accused of a criminal offense has the right to be presumed innocent so long as his guilt has not
been proven according to law. During the proceedings, every person is entitled, with full equality, to the following minimum
guarantees:

a. the right of the accused to be assisted without charge by a translator or interpreter, if he does not
understand or does not speak the language of the tribunal or court;

b. pricr notification in detail to the accused of the charges against hirm;

c. adequate time and means for the preparation of his defense;

d. the right of the accused to defend himself persenally or to be assisted by legal counsel of his own
choosing, and to communicate freely and privately with his counsel;

e. the inalienable right to be assisted by counsel provided by the state, paid or not as the domestic law
provides, if the accused does not defend himself personally or engage his own counsel within the time period established
by law;

f. the right of the defense fo examine witnesses present in the court and to obtain the appearance, as
witnesses, of experts or other persons who may throw light on the facts;

2. the right not to be compelled to be a witness against himself or plead guilty; and

h. the right to appeal the judgment to a higher court

Article 25, Right to Judicial Protection

1, Everyone has the right to simple and prompt recourse, or any other effective recourse, to a competent court or
tribunal for protection against acts that violate his fundamental rights recognized by the constitution or laws of the state
concerned or by this Convention, even though such violation may have been committed by persons acting in the course of
their official duties.

2. The States Partles undertake:
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a. to ensure that any person claiming such remedy shall have his rights determined by the competent
authority provided for by the legal system of the state;
b. to develop the possibilities of judicial remedy; and
¢, to ensure that the competent authorities shall enforce such remedy shall have his rights determined
by the competent authority such remedies when granted.
Giun: https:/Awww.oas.are/dil/treaties_b-32_american_convention_on_human_rights.pdf)
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IAC-2017-1-003
a) Organisation of  American  States b) Inter-American  Court of Human

Rights ¢) d) 25/03/2017 e) Acostaet al. v. Nicaragua f) g) Secretariat of the
Court h) Codices (Spanish}

Headnotes

The decisive criteria for determining if a person is acting as a human rights defender is not
whether he or she considers herself as such, but in the identification of the activities he or
she performs. The defense of human rights can only be freely achieved if the defenders are
not subject to threats or to any kind of physical, psychological or moral aggression, or any
other kind of harassment. Therefore, in cases of threats or aggression to human rights
defenders or their family members, States must provide the resources necessary for them to
be protected, as well as access to impartial, timely and ex officio justice. States shall
investigate in a serious and effective manner, taking into account the context and the
activities of the defender, in order to determine the lines of investigation (possible interests

affected) and to identify those responsible.

The system of proceedings is a means for achieving justice and justice cannot be sacrificed
by mere formalities. A formality has no reason for being when it is demonstrated that
judicial remedies and appeals are dismissed without examining their validity, or based on
futile reasons, with the effect of hindering certain complaints from being effectively decided,
to the detriment of certain individuats. Even though States may and should establish criteria
of admissibility for such remedies, they must provide legal security as to the correct and
functionall)f fit administration of justice, as well as the effective protection of the rights of

individuals.

Judges, in their role of directors of the proceedings, have a duty to set forth the judicial
process without sacrificing justice and fair trial against formalities and impunity. The right of
presumption of innocence obliges the State to not informally condemn a person, nor shape
public opinion about any person, while his or her criminal responsibility has not yet been
determined by a legal process. This right can be violated either by the judges in charge of
the case or by other state authorities; thus, judges and other authorities should be discreet

and prudent when giving public declarations concerning an ongoing criminal proceeding.



Summary

|, Maria Luisa Acosta Castelldon is a renowned lawyer and human rights defender, specifically
of indigenous peoples inhabiting the Nicaraguan coast. Between October 2000 and January
2002, she provided legal advice to indigenous communities from la Cuenca de Laguna de
Perlas, who lodged several administrative and judicial complaints, in order to vindicate their
right to use and possess ancestral indigenous lands located in the "Cayos Perlas” (Perlas
Keys). Seven out of twenty-two of these Keys were purchased by "PT," a US-American/Greek
real estate investor, and his partner "PMF," a Nicaraguan lawyer who further sold the
properties to foreign buyers, by means of alleged illegal transactions. The complaints lodged
by the indigenous communities represented by Maria Luisa Acosta were directed at "PT" and

"PMF" (identity reserved on the basis of their right to presumption of innocence).

On 8 April 2002, Maria Luisa Acosta found her husband, Francisco José Garcia Valle, lying
dead in their family home. Between 19:00 and 20:00 he was shot in the chest area, his
hands and feet were tied and his mouth was bound. The homicide was perpetrated by Ivan

Argliello and Wilberth Ochoa, two Nicaraguans who had rented the ground floor of the

house the day before.

As a result, authorities began a police investigation which involved several proceedings over
the following months. Some days after that, the Criminal Court of Bluefields initiated pre-
trial proceedings and received the declarations of Marfa Luisa Acosta, PT and PMF. In her
declarations, Maria Luisa Acosta insisted that PT and PMF were the masterminds or
intellectual authors of the homicide. She reasoned that they were actually trying to kill her,
instead of her husband, as her legal advice of the indigenous peoples was against the
businessmen’s personal interests on the indigenous lands. PT and PMF plead not guilty and
requested that Maria Luisa Acosta be investigated as a possible masking agent. This requést

was immediately accepted by the presiding judge.

Marfa Luisa Acosta and her children moved away from Bluefields out of fear. She also
requested that the presiding judge allow her declarations to be taken in her new place of
residence, instead of Bluefields. The request was rejected. Therefore, in April 2002, Maria
Luisa’s tawyer presented a general power of attorney ("poder generalisimo") so as to

intervene in the proceedings in the name of his client and to submit accusations.



Nevertheless, the judge decided that the acts of the lawyer were not legatly valid, as he
needed a special power of attorney ("poder especialisimo”). Maria Luisa’s lawyer submitted
the new power of attorney, but it was not accepted until 13 May 2002, the same day that
the judge decided to definitively dismiss the case against those signaled as masterminds of
the crime. Marfa Luisa’s lawyer appealed the decision three days later, but the appeal was
rejected on the basis of non-compliance with a rule of civil procedure establishing that the
appeal had to be presented along with extra blank paper. Thus, the judge resolved that the
legal dismissal should be made final and binding. This decision was appealed several times
by Acosta’s layer before superior Courts, but each appeal was dismissed, either for formal

reasons or because those superior judges agreed with the decision.

In May 2002, "PT" and "PMF" lodged a complaint before the Civil Court of Bluefields against
Marfa Luisa Acosta requesting compensation for damages, as well as the preventive seizure
of Maria Luisa’s goods, The seizure was ordered by the judge, but it was subsequently
cancelled, after Maria Luisa’s lawyer presented several appeals against the decision. Later
on, they also submitted complaints against Maria Luisa for the crimes of false testimony and
false report. The proceedings ended after more than eight months without any of the

parties taking part therein.

As to the continuation of the criminal procedure against Ivan Argtiello and Wilberth Ochoa,
in September and October 2002 h after the legal dismissal of PT and PMF as masterminds ?
the National Police determined that the gun used in the homicide of Marfa Luisa’s husband
was property of PMF, and also that Ivan Argliello had previously worked for PT. Throughout
2003, Maria Luisa Acosta lodged several disciplinary complaints against the judges and court
members hearing the case, but the relevant judicial authority showed no activity in that
regard. Therefore, on 9 April 2003 Acosta submitted a complaint before the office of the
Ombudsperson ("Procuraduria para la Defensa de los Derechos Humanos"), in which she
claimed the violation of her right to proper access to timely justice by the Commissioners of
the Disciplinary Regime of the Supreme Court of Justice. The Head of the office of the
ombudsperson declared that the Commissioners did indeed violate Marfa Luisa’s right and

that the President of the Supreme Court of Justice disregarded this.
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In April 2004, Ivan Argliello and Wilberth Ochoa were sentenced to prison as authors of the
homicide of Maria Luisa Acosta’s husband. Additionally, the Supreme Court also confirmed
the dismissal of PT and PMT as possible intellectual authors of the crime. Acosta’s lawyer

presented two appeals, which were dismissed by the domestic Court.

On 7 August 2015, the Inter American Commission of Human Rights submitted the case
before the Inter American Court, alleging violations to Articles 1.1, 5, 5.1, 8.1, 8.2 and 25
ACHR.

The State submitted three pleadings as "preliminary objections". The first referred to the
scope of the facts of the case; the second referred to the admissibility of certain evidence,
and the third referred to Nicaragua’s disagreement with the Inter-American Commission’s

characterisation of the facts and with the recommendations contained in its report on the

merits.

Il. The Court dismissed all the pleadings, as it considered that they were not preliminary

objections in nature.

On the merits, the Court found the State internationally responsible for the violation of the
rights to a fair trial, access to justice, the right to know the truth and judicial protection, in
accordance with Articles 8.1 and 25 ACHR, in relation to Article 1.1 ACHR, to the detriment of
Maria Luisa Acosta and other family members of her husband, because it did not diligently
and seriously investigate the hypothesis that the homicide was masterminded by persons
whose interests were compromised by Acosta’s defense of human rights of the indigenous
peoples of the Nicaraguan coastal areas. The presiding judge declared the definitive legal
dismissal of the suspects one month after the beginning of the proceedings. This course of
action by the judge was against basic rational rules of criminal investigation, as the pre-trial
phase had not been concluded and certain relevant evidence (such as the forensic analysis
of the gun used in the homicide) was still being gathered by the police. The decision of
legally dismissing the suspects was not duly explained or justified. The Court reiterated that
the obligations of the State under Articles 8 and 25 ACHR must take into account the
context surrounding the facts and the activities of human rights defenders, in order to

identify any possible interests that could be affected and to identify the possible authors.

)
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Additionally, the Court found the violation of the aforementioned rights protected in the
American Convention’ of Human Rights because the State denied the victim’s access to
criminal justice based on mere formalities such as the providing of blank paper, in
application of civil procedural rules, without a reasonable justification as to its necessity for
the administration of justice. The State did not give proper attention to the appeals
concerning possible irregular proceeding by the national courts and, when the
Ombudsperson determined disciplinary responsibility for the existence of a violation of
Acosta’s rights, the courts did not correct or rectify them. Finally, in changing the status of
Acosta in the proceedings from victim to possible suspect, as well as hindering the
participation of her legal counselor, the State violated Acosta’s right to be heard and to a
defense. The Court also found that the judge acted in a partial manner, as his public
declarations would leave no doubt as to his motivations in hindering the proceedings. This is
especially serious, given the pre-trial proceedings in which the judge was presiding.
Additionally, the Court resolved that the appeal and superior judges did not properly
guarantee the right to be heard by an impartial judge.

The Court also established that the State violated Articles 8.2 and 25 ACHR, in relation to
Article 1.1 ACHR, to the detriment of Maria Luisa Acosta, because her right to be presumed
innocent was violated, as certain public declarations made by the presiding judge revealed

possible prejudices against Maria Luisa Acosta.

The Court also found the State responsible for the violation of the right to personal integrity,
contained in Adicle 5.1 ACHR. In the case of Maria Luisa Acosta, her personal integrity was
seriously affected not only because of the suffering caused by her husband’s murder, but as
a consequence of the lack of an adequate investigation; the investigations against her for the
crimes of false report and false testimony; the stigmatisation resulting from unfounded legal
procedures; and the frustration of the partial impunity she had to confront. Finally, the Inter-
American Court established that the judgment constituted per se a form of reparation and

ordered, among other things, that the State:

i. adopt the measures necessary so that the homicide not to be left in impunity and for the

victims® rights to access to justice and to truth to be adequately restituted;

o
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ii. publish the judgment of the Inter-American Court, as well as its summary;

fi. create mechanisms of protection and investigation protocols for cases concerning risks,

threats or aggression against human rights defenders; and

iv. pay pecuniary and non-pecuniary damages, as well as costs and expenses.

(source: hitps://codices.coe.int/codices/documents/precis/CDB92E26-7CTC-406E-2C04-08DC2250C81B)
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1. The following rights are recognised and protected:

a} the right to freely express and disseminate thoughts, ideas and opinions trough words, in writing or by any
other means of communication;

b) the right to literary, artistic, scientific and technical production and creation;

c) the right to academic freedom;

d) the right to freely communicate or receive accurate information by any means of dissemination whatsoever.
The law shall regulate the right to invoke personal conscience and professional secrecy in the exercise of these freedoms.

2. The exercise of these rights may not be restricted by any form of prior censorship.

3. The law shall regulate the organisation and parliamentary control of the social communications media under the
control of the State or any public agency and shall quarantee access to such media ta the main secial and political groups,
respecting the pluralism of society and of the various languages of Spain.

4. These freedoms are limited by respect for the rights recognised in this Title, by the legal provisions implementing
it, and especially by the right to honour, to privacy, to personal reputation and to the protection of youth and childhood.

5. The confiscation of publications and recordings and ather information media may only be carried out by means
of a court order.

(Finn: https://www.boe.es/buscar/pdf/1978/BOE-A-1978-40001-consolidado.pdf)

@ Criminal Code

Article 578

1. Public praise or justification of the criminal offences comprised in Articles 572 to 577 or of those who have participated in
the perpetration thereof or the perpetration of deeds that involve discredit, disdain or humiliation of the victims of terrorist criminal
offences or the relatives thereof shall be punished with a penalty of one to three years’ imprisonment and a fine from twelve to eighteen
months. The judge may also order in the sentence, during the period he may Indicate, any or some of the prohibitions foreseen in Article 57.

2. The penalties foreseen in the previous Section shall be imposed in the upper half when the deeds have been carried out
through the dissemination of services or contents accessible to the public through the media, the Internet, or electric communication
media or using information technolcgies.
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3. If the facts of the case, in the light of the circumstances, are capable of gravely altering the public peace or of generating s
serous feeling of insecurity or fear in society or part thereof the penalty shall be imposed in the upper half and may be increased until
the higher degree penalty.

4. The judge or court shall order the destruction, erasure or disablement of the books, archives, docurnents, articles or any
other supporting material of the medium through which the criminal offence was committed, If perpetrated using information and
communication technolegies the withdrawal of the contents shall be ordered.

If the facts have been perpetrated through services or contents accessible via the Internet or electronic communication, the
judge or court may order the providers of hosting services to withdraw the unlawful contents, for search engines to removes the links
directing to them and to the providers of electronic communication services to impede access to the unlawful contents or services
provided any of the following circumstances concurs:

a) If the measure is proportionate in the light of the circumstances and of the importance of the information and necessary
to avoid the dissemination thereof;
b If exclusively or mainly the contents to which the preceding Sections refer are disserminated,

5. The measures foreseen in the previous Section may also be ortered by the investigating judge as a precautionary measure
during the investigation of the case.

(Gan; https;//wmv.mjusticia.gob.es/es/AreaTematica/DocumentacionPubLicaciones/Documents/CriminaL_Code_ZOlG.pdf)
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ESP-2021-1-007

a) Spain b) Constitutional Court <) Plenary d} 25/02/2020 e) STC 35/2020 f)  g)
Boletin Oficial del Estado (Official Gazette), 83, 26.03.2020 www.boe es/boe/dias/2020/03/26/pdfs/BOE-A-
2020-4120.pdf  h) https://hj.tribunalconstitucional.es/HJ/es/Resolucion/Show/26247

Headnotes

A person who has posted several online messages that are characterised by potentially
offensive and politically controversial statements cannot be sentenced on charges of "humiliating
the victims of terrorism" unless the competent court has weighed up the possibility that

the issuing of such messages could be a type of expression covered by freedom of speech.
Summary

. The applicant in this matter, a singer and songwriter, published several messages via his
personal page in a microblogging social network. Some of.them contained acidic, controversial
and potentially offensive statements concerning the activity of several terrorist organisations and
several of the victims of this activity, some of whom had later become active members of
a political party. Following his arrest and prosecution on charges of "humiliation of the victims of
terrorism’, a national court (Audiencia Nacional) acquitted him on the grounds that there was no
evidence that his messages intended to adhere to the actions of any terrorist organisation, or that

their aim was to humiliate their victims.

Following an appeal by the public prosecutor’s office, the Supreme Court convicted him
on those same charges, arguing that an additional subjective aim of endorsing the activity of the
relevant terrorist organisations was not necessary for the application of those criminal charges.
The objective result of humiliating the victims that arose from the wording of the messages would

suffice to ground the conviction.

II. The applicant lodged an appeal for constitutional protection ("recurso de amparo"). This
was upheld by the Constitutional Court, which, accordingly, nullified the judgment of the
Supreme Court whereby he had been convicted.

The Constitutional Court adopted this decision on the grounds that the conviction had
violated the applicant’s freedom of speech, since the Supreme Court’s judgment had not
afforded this fundamental right the significance required by the jurisprudential doctrine of the
Constitutional Court. In particular, the Supreme Court had not taken heed of what is known as

the "institutional aspect” of freedom of speech, this being its nature as a fundamental right with



a vital role in the attainment of a free and pluralistic public opinion. Likewise, the Constitutional
Court observed that several other circumstances that might have placed the messages in their
appropriate context were not duly considered by the judgment whereby the applicant was
convicted, such as whether the messages had been regarded as expressive of an endorsement of
legitimate political ideas, whether this kind of conviction might engender a "dissuasive effect" on
other expressions of free speech or whether the issuing of such messages might be equated to
an endorsement of violent behaviour that actively purports to annihilate the constitutional order
of a state. Finally, the Supreme Court had stated that, regarding the application of the charges
concerning the "humiliation of the victims of terrorism”, the intention or aims of the author of the
messages should not be given weight. Yet this is an indispensable element of any analysis

concerning a situation that involves the right to freedom of speech.

lll. A dissenting opinion was issued by one of the twelve sitting magistrates of the Court.
The magistrate in question believed that it was incorrect to state that the Supreme Court’s
judgment paid inadequate heed to the importance of freedom of speech and the jurisprudential
doctrine of the Constitutional Court conceming this fundamental right. Moreover, it highlighted
the significance of the fact that the conviction was based on charges regarding the "humiliation
of the victims of terrorism®, as a criminal offence different from that of “"praising terrorism”. This
was a key point that should have prompted the Constitutional Court to consider the protection

of victims as a value that merited special protection.

{(source: https://codlices.coe.int/codices/documents/precis/R27ECAFD-47E8-4011-4258-080C225DC81R)
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® Controlled Drugs and Substances Act 1996

Section 11 Information for search warrant

(1) A justice who, on ex parte application, is satisfied by information on oath that there are
reasonable grounds to believe that

(a) a controlled substance or precursor in respect of which this Act has been contravened,

(b) anything in which a controlled substance or precursor referred to in paragraph (a) s contained
or concealed,

(c) offence-related property, or

(d) anything that will afford evidence in respect of an offence under this Act or an offence, in whole
or in part in relation to a contravention of this Act, under section 354 or 462.31 of the Criminal Code is in a
place may, at any time, issue a warrant authorizing a peace officer, at any time, to search the place for any
such controlled substance, precursor, property or thing and to seize it.

Etc.

Search of person and seizure

(5) Where a peace officer who executes a warrant issued under subsection (1) has reasonable
grounds to believe that any person found in the place set out in the warrant has on their person any
controlled substance, precursor, property or thing set out in the warrant, the peace officer may search the
person for the controlled substance, precursor, property or thing and seize it.

Seizure of things not specified

(6} A peace officer who executes a warrant issued under subsection (1) may seize, in addition to
the things mentioned in the warrant,

{a) any controlled substance or precursor in respect of which the peace officer believes on
reasonable grounds that this Act has been contravened;

(b) anything that the peace officer believes on reasonable grounds to contain or conceal a
controlled substance or precursor referred to in paragraph (a);

(c) anything that the peace officer believes on reasonable grounds is offence-retated property; or

(d) anything that the peace officer believes on reasonable grounds will afford evidence in respect
of an offence under this Act

Where warrant not necessary

(7} A peace officer may exercise any of the powers described in subsection (1), (5} or (6} without a
warrant if the conditions for obtaining a warrant exist but by reason of exigent circumstances it would be
impracticable to obtain one.
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® Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms 1982
8. Everyone has the right to be secure against unreasonable search or seizure.
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Headnotes

An accused with whom the police corresponded by text messages by impersonating a
drug trafficker known to the accused had a reasonable expectation of privacy in his text message
conversation and had standing to challenge the search under Section 8 of the Canadian Charter
of Rights and Freedoms (hereinafter, “Charter”), which states that “everyone has the right to be
secure against unreasonable search or seizure”. The warrantless search by the police of the text
message conversation was, however, justified by “exigent circumstances” that made it
“impracticable” to obtain a warrant under Section 11.7 of the Controlled Drugs and Substances
Act (hereinafter, “CDSA”). The search was thus reasonable and justified by law and did not

breach Section 8.

Summary

. Police lawfully seized a cetlphone during a search incident to the arrest of a known
drug dealer. A few minutes after the arrest, four text messages from a sender lit up the lock
screen of the phone, appearing to offer to sell drugs to the drug dealer. Over the next 2 hours,
the police, without a warrant, replied to the texts by impersonating the drug dealer and
encouraged the sender to deliver the drugs. During the delivery, the accused was arrested and
found in possession of heroin laced with fentanyl and was charged with drug trafficking and
possession offences. The accused applied to exclude the texts from evidence. The trial judge
found that the accused did not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the texts, and
therefore lacked standing to argue that his Section 8 Charter rights had been infringed. The Court
of Appeal accepted that the accused had a reasonable expectation of privacy in his text
message conversation and thus had standing to argue that the police violated his rights under
Section 8. However, it concluded that the search was justified by exigent circumstances under

Section 11.7 of the CDSA and dismissed the appeal.

o



IIl. A majority of the Supreme Court of Canada dismissed the appeal. The main purpose
of 5. 8 of the Charter is to protect the right to privacy from unjustified state intrusion. A claimant
seeking standing to argue that their rights under Section 8 were infringed must show that they
subjectively expected the subject matter of the search would remain private, and that their
expectation was objectively reasonable having regard to the totality of the circumstances. There
is no closed or definitive list of factors relevant to whether a claimant’s subjective expectation
of privacy in the subject matter of a search is objectively reasonable. However, the private
nature of the subject matter is a critical factor. Courts must focus on whether the subject matter
of the search at issue has the potential or tendency to reveal private information about the
claimant.

With respect to text messages, the focus is not on the actual contents of the messages,
but rather on the potential of a given electronic conversation to reveal personal or biographical
information. The intrusiveness of the police technique in relation to the privacy interest at issue
can be another important factor in the assessment. Control is not an absolute indicator of a
reasonable expectation of privacy, nor is lack of control fatal to a privacy interest.
A.person does not lose control of information for the purposes of Section 8 simply because
another person possesses it or can access it. Text message conversations may be protected by a
zone of privacy that extends beyond a person’s own mobile device to the recipient of the
message, even when the person shares private information with others.

In the instant case, the accused had a reasonable expectation of privacy and his
subjective expectation of privacy was objectively reasonable. The alleged search of the
accused’s text message conversation intruded into a medium of communication in which a
reasonable person would ordinarily expect the utmost privacy. In addition, the police used an
especially intrusive investigative technique by inserting themselves into a conversation that was
already underway, between two real people with a pre-existing relationship, hijacking the
identity of one of the participants. The accused did not lose the protection of Section 8 of the
Charter simply by sharing private information with the other party to his text message
conversation. Once a claimant has established standing to argue that their rights under Section 8
were infringed, the next step is to determine whether the police acted lawfully, which is
relevant to whether the state conduct was unreasonable. A search is reasonable under Section

8 if it is authorised by a reasonable law and conducted in a reasonable manner.
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Section 11.7 of the CDSA authorises a peace officer to search a place without a warrant,
if exigent circumstances make it impracticable to obtain one. Exigent circumstances denote not
merely convenience, propitiousness, or economy, but rather urgency, arising from circumstances
calling for immediate police action to preserve evidence, officer safety, or public safety. It must
then be shown that exigent circumstances rendered it impracticable to obtain a warrant,
meaning that it was impossible in practice or unmanageable to obtain a warrant.

In the instant case, the police had authority for a warrantless search under Section 11.7.
The police reasonably believed that they faced an urgent situation calling for immediate police
action to prevent the drugs from being trafficked in the community imminently. The police also
had reasonable and probable grounds to believe the transaction involved heroin laced with
fentanyl, which posed a grave risk to public safety. It was impracticable to obtain a warrant as
only a telewarrant would have been available at that time of day and it would likely arrive too
late to complete this transaction. The police did not infringe Section 8 of the Charter.

IIl. Gne judge would also have dismissed the appeal, but for different reasons. In her
view, the police conduct did not amount to a search for the purposes of Section 8 of the
Charter because the accused’s subjective expectation of privacy in the electronic
communications between him and the drug dealer was not objectively reasonable. Three
judges, dissenting, would have allowed the appeal and entered acquittals. In their view, the

police actions could not be justified by exigent circumstances.

(source: https://codices.coe.int/codices/documents/precis/09EE5433-DE93-4E93-FD08-08DD3170E66F)
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